

No. 14-114

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, AS UNITED STATES  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS' COUNCIL  
FOR HEALTH FREEDOM, ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS,  
INC., AND INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID P. FELSHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
488 MADISON AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 308-8505  
dflaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	5
I. <i>Chevron’s</i> Two-Step Test Does Not Address the Validity of ACA’s Provisions Granting Regulatory Authority to the IRS to Issue the Exchange Regulations .....	6
II. Considering <i>Chadha</i> , the IRS May Not Issue a Regulation that Supplants Federal Legislation by Redefining “State Exchange” to Include a Federally-Created Exchange....	10
III. The §36B Premium Tax Credit Is an Admittedly Permanent Appropriation which: (1) Violates the Presentment, Bicameral and Appropriations Clauses; and (2) Defies the Temporal Limit on Each Term of the President, Each Senator, and Each Member of the House Because No Congress May Withhold Legislative Power from Future Congresses and Veto Power from Future Presidents .....	14
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	17
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	12
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 823 (2002) .....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17, 18
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	12
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011) .....	4
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	12, 13

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ____	
____, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	13
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> ,	
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> ,	
300 U.S. 506 (1937) .....	10
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877) .....	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,	
514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	3
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> ,	
508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	8, 9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> ,	
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	12

### **Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3 .....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cls. 1&2.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	5, 14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	14, 15

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....	18
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	11
Section 244(c)(2) .....	11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
Section 1311 .....	i, 3, 14
Section 1321 .....	i, 3
Section 1401 .....	3, 14
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	i, 14, 15
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 <i>et seq.</i> (May 23, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

### Articles and Other Authorities

David J. Barron and Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 S. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001) .....	7
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 187 (1992) .....	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51.....	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 52.....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 53.....	16

Bernadette Fernandez, Congressional Research Service, <i>Health Insurance Premium Credits in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)</i> (March 12, 2014) .....	15
Michael Herz, <i>Deference Running Riot: Separating Interpretation and Lawmaking Under Chevron</i> , 6 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) .....	3
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Reconsidering the Nondelegation Doctrine: Universal Service, the Power to Tax, and the Ratification Debate</i> , 80 Ind. L. J. 239 (2005) .....	5, 10
Wendy K. Mariner, George J. Annas, and Wendy E. Parmet, <i>Pandemic Preparedness: A Return to the Rule of Law</i> , 1 Drexel L. Rev. 341 (2009) .....	16
Alan B. Morrison, <i>A Non-Power Looks at the Separation of Powers</i> , 79 Geo. L. J. 281 (1990) .....	19
John Forbes Nash, <i>Non-Cooperative Games</i> (1950)(Princeton Univ. Ph.D. Dissertation) ..	13
John von Neumann and Oskar Morgenstern, <i>Theory of Games and Economic Behavior</i> (1944) .....	13
Note, <i>Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Jurisdiction After Mead</i> , 78 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1327 (2005) .....	7
Victoria Nourse, <i>Misunderstanding Congress: Statutory Interpretation, the Supermajoritarian Difficulty, and the Separation of Powers</i> , 99 Geo. L. J. 1119 (2011) .....	13, 14
Antonin Scalia, <i>How Democracy Swept the World</i> , Wall St. J., A24 (Sept. 7, 1999) .....	3

Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretation of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L. J. 511 (1989).....	7
David Schoenbrod, <i>Politics and the Principle That Elected Legislators Should Make the Laws</i> , 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 239 (2003) .....	3
Jennifer Staman and Todd Garvey, Congressional Research Service, <i>Legal Analysis of Availability of Premium Tax Credits in State and Federally Created Exchanges Pursuant to the Affordable Care Act</i> (July 23, 2012) .....	14, 15
Kenneth W. Starr, <i>Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era</i> , 3 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (1986) .....	7
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006).....	6, 7
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) .....	3-4



No. 14-114
